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PART I- FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BLACKBAUD, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

         
  September 30,  December 31,

  
2004

 
2003

Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 33,382  $ 6,708 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $1,531 and $1,222, respectively   16,921   14,518 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,049   2,713 
Deferred tax asset, current portion   1,035   1,799 

   
 
   

 
 

Total current assets   54,387   25,738 
Property and equipment, net   6,354   6,621 
Deferred tax asset   80,175   86,966 
Goodwill   1,471   1,386 
Deferred financing fees, net   161   156 
Other assets   37   99 

   
 
   

 
 

Total assets  $142,585  $120,966 
   

 

   

 

 

         
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity         

Current liabilities:         
Trade accounts payable  $ 2,362  $ 2,590 
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations   81   142 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   12,096   9,659 
Deferred revenue   51,727   43,673 

   
 
   

 
 

Total current liabilities   66,266   56,064 
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   —   5,044 

   
 
   

 
 

Total liabilities   66,266   61,108 
   

 
   

 
 

         
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)         
Stockholders’ equity:         

Preferred stock; 20,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding   —   — 
Common stock, $0.001 par value and no par value; 180,000,000 and 95,000,000 shares authorized,

42,542,700 and 42,408,872 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003,
respectively   43   41,613 

Additional paid-in capital   38,056   — 
Deferred compensation   (1,405)   (4,795)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   176   518 
Retained earnings   39,449   22,522 

   
 
   

 
 

Total stockholders’ equity   76,319   59,858 
   

 
   

 
 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $142,585  $120,966 
   

 

   

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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BLACKBAUD, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

                 

  
Three months ended September 30,

 
Nine months ended September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

 
2004

 
2003

Revenue                 
License fees  $ 6,244  $ 5,252  $ 18,614  $ 15,427 
Services   12,062   9,515   32,678   25,888 
Maintenance and subscriptions   16,956   14,782   48,886   43,271 
Other revenue   921   795   2,849   2,906 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total revenue   36,183   30,344   103,027   87,492 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Cost of revenue                 
Cost of license fees   1,053   653   2,733   2,110 
Cost of services (of which ($1,211), $892, ($644) and $2,291

in the three months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 and
the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003,
respectively, was stock option compensation
(benefit) expense)   4,795   5,255   15,988   15,347 

Cost of maintenance and subscriptions (of which ($168), $135,
($106) and $344 in the three months ended September 30,
2004 and 2003 and the nine months ended September 30,
2004 and 2003, respectively, was stock option compensation
(benefit) expense   2,466   3,225   7,864   9,031 

Cost of other revenue   802   843   2,577   2,556 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total cost of revenue   9,116   9,976   29,162   29,044 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Gross Profit   27,067   20,368   73,865   58,448 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Operating Expenses                 
Sales and marketing   6,993   5,454   20,646   15,991 
Research and development   4,541   4,302   13,245   11,506 
General and administrative   3,181   2,690   9,093   8,042 
Amortization   —   667   32   800 
Costs of initial public offering   805   —   2,455   — 
Stock option compensation (benefit) expense   (1,138)   6,112   55   17,326 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total operating expenses   14,382   19,225   45,526   53,665 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Income from operations   12,685   1,143   28,339   4,783 
Interest income   79   22   133   70 
Interest expense   (18)   (594)   (268)   (2,216)
Other (expense) income, net   (4)   (198)   342   (100)

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Income before provision for income taxes   12,742   373   28,546   2,537 
Income tax provision   5,155   425   11,619   2,886 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Net income (loss)  $ 7,587  $ (52)  $ 16,927  $ (349)
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Earnings (loss) per share                 
Basic  $ 0.18  $ (0.00)  $ 0.40  $ (0.01)
Diluted  $ 0.16  $ (0.00)  $ 0.36  $ (0.01)

Common shares and equivalents outstanding                 
Basic weighted average shares   42,536,961   42,408,873   42,480,059   42,391,299 
Diluted weighted average shares   46,515,156   42,408,873   46,466,986   42,391,299 

 
Summary of stock option compensation (benefit) expense                 

Cost of services  $ (1,211)  $ 892  $ (644)  $ 2,291 
Cost of maintenance and subscription revenue   (168)   135   (106)   344 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total cost of revenue   (1,379)   1,027   (750)   2,635 
Sales and marketing   (670)   490   (194)   1,201 
Research and development   (833)   623   (517)   1,639 
General and administrative   365   4,999   766   14,486 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total operating expense   (1,138)   6,112   55   17,326 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total stock option compensation (benefit) expense  $ (2,517)  $ 7,139  $ (695)  $ 19,961 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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BLACKBAUD, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

         

  
Nine Months ended September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

Cash flows from operating activities         
Net income (loss)  $16,927  $ (349)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities         

Depreciation   1,889   2,197 
Amortization of intangibles   32   800 
Stock option compensation (benefit) expense   (695)   19,961 
Amortization of deferred financing fees   156   702 
Deferred taxes   7,555   283 

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisition         
Accounts receivable   (2,365)   (166)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (267)   (1,165)
Trade accounts payable   (230)   (1,012)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,353   1,493 
Deferred revenue   8,040   4,302 

   
 
   

 
 

Total adjustments   16,468   27,395 
   

 
   

 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities   33,395   27,046 
   

 
   

 
 

Cash flows from investing activities         
Purchase of property and equipment   (1,616)   (1,837)
Purchase of net assets of acquired company   (97)   (894)

   
 
   

 
 

Net cash used in investing activities   (1,713)   (2,731)
   

 
   

 
 

Cash flows from financing activities         
Repayments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations   (5,105)   (34,280)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   642   233 
Payment of deferred financing fees   (161)   — 

   
 
   

 
 

Net cash used in financing activities   (4,624)   (34,047)
   

 
   

 
 

Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents   (384)   495 
   

 
   

 
 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   26,674   (9,237)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   6,708   18,703 

   
 
   

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $33,382  $ 9,466 
   

 

   

 

 

Noncash activities         
Change in fair value of derivative instruments  $ —  $ 332 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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BLACKBAUD, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

1. Organization

Blackbaud, Inc. (the “Company”) is the leading global provider of software and related services designed specifically for nonprofit organizations and
provides products and services that enable nonprofit organizations to increase donations, reduce fundraising costs, improve communications with
constituents, manage their finances and optimize internal operations. The Company has over 12,500 active customers distributed across multiple verticals
within the nonprofit market including religion; education; foundations; health and human services; arts and cultural; public and societal benefits; environment
and animal welfare; and international foreign affairs.

2. Initial Public Offering

The SEC declared the Company’s registration statement effective on July 22, 2004, which the Company filed on Form S-1 (Registration No. 333-112978)
under the Securities Act of 1933 in connection with the initial public offering of its common stock. The Company sold, for the benefit of selling shareholders,
an aggregate of 9,313,596 shares under this registration statement, including 1,214,817 shares subject to the underwriters’ over-allotment option. On July 27,
2004 the Company completed its initial public offering in which it sold, for the benefit of selling stockholders, a total of 8,098,779 shares of common stock
for $8.00 per share (before underwriter discounts and commissions), for an aggregate public offering price of $64,790,232. On August 2, 2004, the
underwriters exercised their over-allotment option for the purchase of 1,214,817 shares of common stock at $8.00 per share for an additional aggregate public
offering price of $9,718,536. All of the shares sold in this offering were sold by selling stockholders and, accordingly, the Company has not received any
proceeds from the sale of shares in this offering. Accordingly, the Company has expensed the costs of its initial public offering in its statement of operations,
which were $805,000 and $2,455,000 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively. These costs were primarily comprised of
printing, legal and accounting fees.

On July 16, 2004, the Company was reincorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and, accordingly, under its certificate of incorporation effective
that date, its authorized stock consists of 180,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.001 per share and 20,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

The interim consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2004 and for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 have been
prepared by the Company pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) for interim financial reporting. These
consolidated statements are unaudited and, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments and accruals)
necessary to present fairly the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated operating results, and consolidated cash flows for the periods presented in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2003 has been derived from
the audited consolidated financial statements at that date. Operating results for the three month and nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2004. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally
included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been
omitted in accordance with the rules and regulations for interim reporting of the SEC. These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s registration statement on Form S-1.
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Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to
make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Areas of the financial
statements where estimates may have the most significant effect include the allowance for doubtful accounts, lives of tangible and intangible assets,
impairment of long-lived assets, realization of the deferred tax asset, stock option compensation, revenue recognition and provisions for income taxes.
Changes in the facts or circumstances underlying these estimates could result in material changes and actual results could differ from these estimates.

Revenue recognition

The Company’s revenue is generated primarily by licensing its software products and providing support, training, consulting, technical, hosting and other
professional services for those products. The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Statement of Position (“SOP”) 97-2, “Software Revenue Recognition”, as modified by SOPs 98-4 and 98-9, as well as Technical Practice Aids issued from
time to time by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 104, “Revenue
Recognition in Financial Statements”.

Under these pronouncements, the Company recognizes revenue from the license of software when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the product
has been delivered, the fee is fixed and determinable and collection of the resulting receivable is probable. The Company uses a signed agreement as evidence
of an arrangement. Delivery occurs when the product is delivered. The Company’s typical license agreement does not include customer acceptance
provisions; if acceptance provisions are provided, delivery is deemed to occur upon acceptance. The Company considers the fee to be fixed or determinable
unless the fee is subject to refund or adjustment or is not payable within the Company’s standard payment terms. The Company considers payment terms
greater than 90 days to be beyond its customary payment terms. The Company deems collection probable if the Company expects that the customer will be
able to pay amounts under the arrangement as they become due. If the Company determines that collection is not probable, the Company postpones
recognition of the revenue until cash collection. The Company sells software licenses with maintenance and, often times, professional services. The Company
allocates revenue to delivered components, normally the license component of the arrangement, using the residual value method based on objective evidence
of the fair value of the undelivered elements, which is specific to the Company. Fair value for the maintenance services associated with the Company’s
software licenses is based upon renewal rates stated in the Company’s agreements, which vary according to the level of the maintenance program. Fair value
of professional services and other products and services is based on sales of these products and services to other customers when sold on a stand-alone basis.

The Company recognizes revenue from maintenance services ratably over the contract term, which is one year. Maintenance revenue also includes the right to
unspecified product upgrades on an if-and-when available basis. Subscription revenue includes fees for hosted solutions, data enrichment services and hosted
online training programs. Subscription-based revenue and any related set-up fees are recognized ratably over the twelve-month service period of the contracts,
as there is no discernible pattern of usage.

The Company’s services, which include consulting, installation and implementation services, are generally billed based on hourly rates plus reimbursable
travel and lodging related expenses. For small service engagements, less than $10,000, the Company frequently contracts for and bills based on a fixed fee
plus reimbursable travel and lodging related expenses. The Company recognizes this revenue upon completion of the work performed. When the Company’s
services include software customization, these services are provided to support customer requests for assistance in creating special reports and other minor
enhancements that will assist with efforts to improve operational efficiency and/or to support business process improvements. These services are not essential
to the
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functionality of the Company’s software and rarely exceed three months in duration. The Company recognizes revenue as these services are performed.

The Company sells training at a fixed rate for each specific class, at a per attendee price, or at a packaged price for several attendees, and revenue is
recognized only upon the customer attending and completing training. The Company recognizes revenue from donor prospect research and data modeling
service engagements upon delivery.

To the extent that the Company’s customers pay for the above-described services in advance of delivery, the amounts are recorded in deferred revenue.

Deferred compensation and stock-based compensation plans

The Company accounts for stock option compensation based on the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion (“APB”) No. 25, “Accounting for
Stock Issued to Employees”, which states that no compensation expense is recorded for stock options or other stock-based awards to employees that are
granted with an exercise price equal to or above the estimated fair value per share of the Company’s common stock on the grant date. Certain of the
Company’s option grants are accounted for as variable awards under the provisions of APB No. 25. These provisions require the Company to account for
these variable awards and record deferred compensation for the difference between the exercise price and the fair market value of the stock at each reporting
date. Deferred compensation is amortized using the accelerated method over the vesting period of the related stock option in accordance with FASB
Interpretation (“FIN”) No. 28. The Company recognized a net stock option compensation benefit of $2,517,000 and $695,000 for the three and nine month
periods ended September 30, 2004, respectively, and stock option compensation expense of $7,139,000 and $19,961,000 related to amortization of deferred
compensation during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2003, respectively.

The net stock option compensation benefit of $2,517,000 and $695,000 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 is principally the result of
adjusting the deferred compensation associated with approximately 3.0 million options to the initial public offering price of $8.00 per share, down from the
previously estimated value of $9.60 per share used at the end of the second quarter 2004. Accordingly, in connection with these particular options, the
Company recorded a benefit in stock option compensation of $3,646,000, or $0.08 per share on a fully diluted basis for the three months ended September 30,
2004. Because the provisions in these particular grants that require variable accounting expire at an IPO, these options will no longer be subject to variable
accounting treatment. The remaining 3.5 million options held by our CEO have been adjusted from $9.60 to our closing stock price of $9.80 at September 30,
2004 and will continue to be accounted for as a variable award until such options are fully exercised. The resulting increase in stock option compensation
expense was $775,000, or $0.02 per share on a fully diluted basis for the three months ended September 30, 2004.

The Company has adopted the disclosure requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standard, (“SFAS”) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation”, as amended by SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock Based Compensation Transition and Disclosure”, which requires compensation
expense to be disclosed based on the fair value of the options granted at the date of the grant.

Had compensation cost been determined under the market value method using Black-Scholes valuation principles, net income (loss) would have been
adjusted to the following proforma amounts:

                 
(in thousands, except share amounts)

 
Three months ended September 30,

 
Nine months ended September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

 
2004

 
2003

Net income (loss), as reported  $ 7,587  $ (52)  $16,927  $ (349)
Total stock option compensation

(benefit) expense, net of related tax effects
included in the determination of net income
(loss) as reported   (1,861)   5,279   (514)   14,760 

Total stock option compensation expense, net of
related tax effects that would have been
included in the determination of net income
(loss) if the fair value method had been applied
to all awards   (1,147)   (3,389)   (3,063)   (9,796)

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Pro forma net income  $ 4,579  $ 1,838  $13,350  $ 4,615 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Earnings (loss) per share:                 
Basic, as reported  $ 0.18  $ (0.00)  $ 0.40  $ (0.01)
Basic, pro forma  $ 0.11  $ 0.04  $ 0.31  $ 0.11 
Diluted, as reported  $ 0.16  $ (0.00)  $ 0.36  $ (0.01)
Diluted, pro forma  $ 0.10  $ 0.04  $ 0.29  $ 0.10 

The pro forma amount reflects all options granted. Pro forma compensation cost may not be representative of that expected in future years.
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Significant assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model computations are as follows:

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

 
2004

 
2003

Volatility   78.02%   0.00%   78.02%   0.00%
Dividend yield   0.00%   0.00%   0.00%   0.00%
Risk-free interest rate   3.68%   3.62%   3.68%   3.62%
Expected option life in years   7.90   7.35   7.90   7.35 

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax, consisted of the following for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003.

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended
(in thousands)

 
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

 
2004

 
2003

Net income (loss)  $7,587  $ (52)  $16,927  $(349)
Derivative instruments   —   100   —   332 
Foreign currency translation   (79)   333   (342)   123 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total comprehensive income  $7,508  $381  $16,585  $ 106 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Income taxes

Prior to October 13, 1999, the Company was organized as an S corporation under the Internal Revenue Code and, therefore, was not subject to federal income
taxes. The Company historically made distributions to its shareholders to cover the shareholders’ anticipated tax liability. In connection with the
recapitalization agreement, the Company converted its U.S. taxable status from an S corporation to a C corporation and, accordingly, since October 14, 1999
has been subject to federal and state income taxes. Upon the conversion and in connection with the recapitalization, the Company recorded a one-time benefit
of $107,000,000 to establish a deferred tax asset as a result of the recapitalization agreement. This amount was recorded as a direct increase to equity in the
statements of shareholders’ equity. The income tax expense has been computed by applying the Company’s statutory tax rate to pretax income, adjusted for
permanent tax differences. The Company has not recorded a valuation allowance as of September 30, 2004 or December 31, 2003, as the Company believes it
will be able to utilize all of its deferred tax asset. The ability to utilize the deferred tax asset is dependent upon the Company’s ability to generate taxable
income.

The Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded at an amount based upon a U.S. Federal income tax rate of 34%. This rate is based on the
Company’s expectation that its deductible and taxable temporary differences will reverse over a period of years during which it will have average annual
taxable income not exceeding $10.0 million per year. If the Company’s results of operations improve in the future, such that its average annual taxable income
will be expected to exceed $10.0 million, the Company will record its deferred tax assets and liabilities at an amount reflecting an average expected U.S.
Federal income tax rate of up to 35%, consistent with the corresponding expectation of higher taxable income. If such change is determined to be appropriate,
it will affect the provision for income taxes during the period that the determination is made.

4. Earnings (loss) per share

The Company computes earnings per common share in accordance with SFAS No. 128, “Earnings Per Share”. Under the provisions of SFAS No. 128, basic
earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of
common shares and dilutive potential common share equivalents then outstanding. Potential common shares consist of shares issuable upon the exercise of
stock options. Diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 includes the effect of 3,978,195 and 3,986,927,
respectively, potential common share equivalents as they are dilutive. Diluted net loss per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004
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and 2003 does not include the effect of 1,547 and 4,606 respectively, potential common share equivalents as they are anti-dilutive. Diluted net loss per share
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2003 does not include the effect of 3,085,542 and 2,447,973, respectively, potential common share
equivalents as their impact would be anti-dilutive.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and fully diluted earnings per share:

                 
(in thousands     
except share and     
per share amounts)

 
Three months ended September 30,

 
Nine months ended September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

 
2004

 
2003

Numerator:                 
Net income (loss)  $ 7,587  $ (52)  $ 16,927  $ (349)
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Denominator:                 
Weighted average common shares   42,536,961   42,408,873   42,480,059   42,391,299 
                 
Add effect of dilutive securities

Employee stock options   3,978,195   —   3,986,927   — 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Weighted average common shares
assuming dilution   46,515,156   42,408,873   46,466,986   42,391,299 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Earnings per share:                 
Basic  $ 0.18  $ (0.00)  $ 0.40  $ (0.01)
Diluted  $ 0.16  $ (0.00)  $ 0.36  $ (0.01)

5. Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following as of September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003.

         
(in thousands)

 
September 30, 2004

 
December 31, 2003

Deferred sales commission costs  $ 712  $ 804 
Prepaid rent   462   467 
Prepaid insurance   522   138 
Prepaid data costs   118   107 
Prepaid real estate commissions   104   107 
Prepaid software maintenance and royalties   670   727 
Other   461   363 
   

 
   

 
 

  $3,049  $2,713 
   

 

   

 

 

6. Accrued expenses and other current liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following as of September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003.

         
(in thousands)

 
September 30, 2004

 
December 31, 2003

Accrued bonuses  $ 2,920  $2,990 
Accrued cash component of stock option compensation   1,763   1,693 
Accrued commissions and salaries   844   1,386 
Taxes payable   4,199   2,018 
Other   2,370   1,572 
   

 
   

 
 

  $12,096  $9,659 
   

 

   

 

 

8



 

7. Credit Agreement

On September 30, 2004, the Company closed a new $30.0 million revolving credit facility, which replaces its prior $15.0 million revolving credit facility that
was canceled in July 2004. Amounts borrowed under the new $30.0 million revolving credit facility bear interest, at the Company’s option, at a variable rate
based on either the prime rate, federal funds rate or LIBOR plus a margin of between 0.5% and 2.0% based on the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio.
Amounts outstanding under the new facility are not secured by a lien on the Company’s assets, but are guaranteed by the Company’s operating subsidiaries
and the facility is subject to certain covenants including a maximum leverage ratio, minimum interest coverage ratio and minimum net worth. There were no
principal or interest amounts outstanding under the facility as of September 30, 2004. The termination date of the facility is September 30, 2007.

8. Commitments and contingencies

Lease agreement

On October 13, 1999, the Company entered into a lease agreement for office space with Duck Pond Creek, LLC, which is owned by certain minority
shareholders of the Company. The term of the lease is for ten years with two five-year renewal options by the Company. The annual base rent of the lease is
$4,316,000 payable in equal monthly installments. The base rate escalates annually at a rate equal to the change in the consumer price index, as defined in the
agreement.

The Company has subleased a portion of its headquarters facility under various agreements extending through 2007. Under these agreements, rent expense
was reduced by $117,000 and $153,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, and $341,000 and $346,000 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The operating lease commitments will be reduced by minimum aggregate sublease commitments
of $504,000, $656,000, $622,000, $475,000 and $128,000 for the years 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008, respectively. The Company has also received and
expects to receive through 2015, quarterly South Carolina state incentive payments as a result of locating its headquarters facility in Berkley County, South
Carolina. These amounts are recorded as a reduction of rent expense and were $341,000 and $325,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2004 and
2003, respectively, and $852,000 and $804,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Other commitments

The Company currently has a commitment of $200,000 payable annually through 2009 for certain naming rights with an entity which is owned by an
individual who, prior to our public offering on July 22, 2004, was a minority shareholder of the Company. The Company incurred expense under this
agreement of $50,000 for each of the three-month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 and $150,000 for each of the nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2004 and 2003.

The Company utilizes third party relationships in conjunction with its products. The contractual arrangements vary in length from one to three years. In
certain cases, these arrangements require a minimum annual purchase commitment. The Company incurred expense under these arrangements of $110,000
and $87,000 for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, and $322,000 and $318,000 for the nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Legal contingencies

The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims which have arisen in the ordinary course of business. The Company does not believe the amount of
potential liability with respect to these actions will have a material adverse effect upon the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

9



 

9. Income taxes

Income taxes for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 were calculated using the projected effective tax rate for fiscal 2004 in
accordance with SFAS No. 109. The Company estimates that in the fiscal year ending December 31, 2004, it will have an effective tax rate of approximately
41%. The Company’s effective tax rate for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 was 40.5% and 40.7%. The Company’s effective tax rate for
the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2003 was 113.8%. The difference from the statutory rate results principally from the non-deductible
stock option compensation charge incurred in 2003.

10. Stockholders’ Equity

On June 28, 2004, the Company declared a 1-for-1.6 reverse stock split of its common stock. In connection with the reverse stock split, the number of issued
and outstanding shares of Common Stock was decreased to 42,509,107 as of June 28, 2004. The reverse stock split was consummated effective on July 19,
2004 and all share and per share amounts, including options for such shares, included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been
adjusted to give retroactive effect to the reverse stock split.

Deferred compensation decreased from $4,795,000 at December 31, 2003 to $1,405,000 at September 30, 2004 as a result of (i) a decrease of $4,860,000
resulting from marking approximately 3.0 million options, which are no longer accounted for as variable awards following the occurrence of our initial public
offering in July 2004, to the initial public offering price of $8.00 per share, down from the previously estimated value of $9.60 per share used at the end of the
second quarter; (ii) an increase of $775,000 resulting from marking approximately 3.5 million options, which are held by our CEO and will continue to be
accounted for as a variable award until the grant is fully exercised, from $9.60 to our closing stock price of $9.80 at September 30, 2004; and (iii) an increase
of $695,000 resulting from the net amortization of deferred compensation for the nine month period ended September 30, 2004.

11. Segment information

The Company has adopted SFAS No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information”. SFAS No. 131 establishes standards for
the reporting by business enterprises of information about operating segments, products and services, geographic areas, and major customers. The method of
determining what information is reported is based on the way that management organizes the operating segments within the Company for making operational
decisions and assessments of financial performance. The Company has determined that its reportable segments are those that are based upon internal financial
reports that disaggregate certain operating information into six reportable segments. The Company’s chief operating decision maker, as defined in SFAS No.
131, is its chief executive officer, or CEO.

The CEO uses the information presented in these reports to make certain operating decisions. The CEO does not review any report presenting segment
balance sheet information. The segment revenues and direct controllable costs, which include salaries, related benefits, third party contractors, data expense
and classroom rentals, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 were as follows:

                             
                  Maintenance     
  License  Consulting  Education  Analytic  and     
(in thousands)

 
fees

 
services (1)

 
services (2)

 
services (3)

 
subscriptions

 
Other

 
Total

Three months ended September 30,
2004                             

                             
Revenue  $6,244  $6,223  $4,358  $1,481  $16,956  $921  $36,183 

Direct controllable costs   1,053   3,407   1,267   593   2,028   795   9,143 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Segment income   5,191   2,816   3,091   888   14,928   126   27,040 
Corporate costs not allocated                           (27)

Operating expenses                           14,382 
Interest income                           (61)
Other expense, net                           4 

                           
 
 

Income before provision for income
taxes                          $12,742 

                           
 
 

                             
Three months ended September 30,

2003                             
                             
Revenue  $5,252  $4,857  $3,572  $1,086  $14,782  $795  $30,344 

Direct controllable costs   653   2,248   1,044   400   2,428   837   7,610 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Segment income   4,599   2,609   2,528   686   12,354   (42)   22,734 
Corporate costs not allocated                           2,366 

Operating expenses                           19,225 
Interest expense                           572 
Other expense, net                           198 

                           
 
 

Income before provision for income
taxes                          $ 373 

                           
 
 

10



 

                             
                  Maintenance     
  License  Consulting  Education  Analytic  and     
(in thousands)

 
fees

 
services (1)

 
services (2)

 
services (3)

 
subscriptions

 
Other

 
Total

Nine months ended
September 30, 2004                             

                             
Revenue  $18,614  $17,398  $11,357  $3,923  $48,886  $2,849  $103,027 

Direct controllable costs   2,733   9,028   3,590   1,607   6,140   2,555   25,653 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Segment income   15,881   8,370   7,767   2,316   42,746   294   77,374 
Corporate costs not allocated                           3,509 

Operating expenses                           45,526 
Interest expense                           135 
Other income, net                           (342)

                           
 
 

Income before provision for
income taxes                          $ 28,546 

                           
 
 

                             
Nine months ended

September 30, 2003                             
                             
Revenue  $15,427  $12,957  $10,179  $2,752  $43,271  $2,906  $ 87,492 

Direct controllable costs   2,110   6,589   3,299   1,087   6,632   2,536   22,253 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Segment income   13,317   6,368   6,880   1,665   36,639   370   65,239 
Corporate costs not allocated                           6,791 

Operating expenses                           53,665 
Interest expense                           2,146 
Other expense, net                           100 

                           
 
 

Income before provision for
income taxes                          $ 2,537 

                           
 
 

(1) This segment consists of consulting, installation and implementation services.
 
(2) This segment consists of customer training and other education services.
 
(3) This segment consists of donor prospect research and data modeling services.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this report. This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements reflect our current view
with respect to future events and financial performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties, including those set forth under “Cautionary Statement”
included in this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and elsewhere in this report, that could cause
actual results to differ materially from historical results or anticipated results.

Overview

We are the leading global provider of software and related services designed specifically for nonprofit organizations. Our products and services enable
nonprofit organizations to increase donations, reduce fundraising costs, improve communications with constituents, manage their finances and optimize
internal operations. We have focused solely on the nonprofit market since our incorporation in 1982 and have developed our suite of products and services
based upon our extensive knowledge of the operating challenges facing nonprofit organizations. In 2003, we had over 12,500 customers, over 11,900 of
which pay us annual maintenance and support fees. Our customers operate in multiple verticals within the nonprofit market including religion, education,
foundations, health and human services, arts and cultural, public and societal benefits, environment and animal welfare, and international foreign affairs.

We derive revenue from licensing software products and providing a broad offering of services, including consulting, training, installation, implementation,
and donor prospect research and modeling services, as well as ongoing customer support and maintenance. Consulting, training and implementation are
generally not essential to the functionality of our software products and are sold separately. Accordingly, we recognize revenue from these services separately
from license fees.

Critical accounting policies and estimates

Our discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, the reported amounts of revenue and expenses
during the reporting period and related disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. The most significant estimates and assumptions relate to our allowance
for sales returns and doubtful accounts, impairment of long-lived assets, valuation of stock option compensation and realization of deferred tax assets. We
base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which
form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. On an ongoing basis,
we reconsider and evaluate our estimates and assumptions. We are not aware of any circumstances in the past, which have caused these estimates and
assumptions to be materially wrong. Furthermore, we are not currently aware of any material changes in our business that might cause these assumptions or
estimates to differ significantly. In our discussion below of deferred taxes, the most significant asset subject to such assumptions and estimates, we have
described the sensitivity of these assumptions or estimates to potential deviations in actual results. Actual results could differ from any of our estimates under
different assumptions or conditions.

We believe the critical accounting policies listed below affect significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our consolidated financial
statements.

Revenue recognition

The Company’s revenue is generated primarily by licensing its software products and providing support, training, consulting, technical, hosting and other
professional services for those products. The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Statement of Position (“SOP”) 97-2, “Software Revenue Recognition”, as modified by SOPs 98-4 and 98-9, as well as Technical Practice Aids issued from
time to time by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 104, “Revenue
Recognition in Financial Statements”.

Under these pronouncements, the Company recognizes revenue from the license of software when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the product
has been delivered, the fee is fixed and determinable and collection of the resulting receivable is probable. The Company uses a signed agreement as evidence
of an arrangement. Delivery occurs when the product is delivered. The Company’s typical license agreement does not include customer acceptance
provisions; if acceptance provisions are provided, delivery is deemed to occur upon acceptance. The Company considers the fee to be fixed or determinable
unless the fee is subject to refund or adjustment or is not payable within the Company’s standard payment terms. The Company considers payment terms
greater than 90 days to be beyond its customary payment terms. The Company deems collection probable if the Company expects that the customer will be
able to pay amounts under the arrangement as they become due. If the Company determines that collection is not probable, the Company postpones
recognition of the revenue until cash collection. The Company sells software licenses with maintenance and, often times, professional services. The Company
allocates revenue to delivered components, normally the license component of the arrangement, using the residual value method based on objective evidence
of the fair value of the undelivered elements, which is specific to the Company. Fair value for the maintenance services associated with the Company’s
software licenses is based upon renewal rates stated in the Company’s agreements, which vary according to the level of the maintenance program. Fair value
of professional services and other products and services is based on sales of these products and services to other customers when sold on a stand-alone basis.
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The Company recognizes revenue from maintenance services ratably over the contract term, which is one year. Maintenance revenue also includes the right to
unspecified product upgrades on an if-and-when available basis. Subscription revenue includes fees for hosted solutions, data enrichment services and hosted
online training programs. Subscription-based revenue and any related set-up fees are recognized ratably over the twelve-month service period of the contracts,
as there is no discernible pattern of usage.

The Company’s services, which include consulting, installation and implementation services, are generally billed based on hourly rates plus reimbursable
travel and lodging related expenses. For small service engagements, less than $10,000, the Company frequently contracts for and bills based on a fixed fee
plus reimbursable travel and lodging related expenses. The Company recognizes this revenue upon completion of the work performed. When the Company’s
services include software customization, these services are provided to support customer requests for assistance in creating special reports and other minor
enhancements that will assist with efforts to improve operational efficiency and/or to support business process improvements. These services are not essential
to the functionality of the Company’s software and rarely exceed three months in duration. The Company recognizes revenue as these services are performed.

The Company sells training at a fixed rate for each specific class, at a per attendee price, or at a packaged price for several attendees, and revenue is
recognized only upon the customer attending and completing training. The Company recognizes revenue from donor prospect research and data modeling
service engagements upon delivery.

To the extent that the Company’s customers pay for the above-described services in advance of delivery, the amounts are recorded in deferred revenue.

Deferred sales commission costs

Prior to July 1, 2004 we paid commissions to our sales representatives based on signing a contract for the sale of both software and services arrangements,
other than training. This method was changed effective July 1, 2004 such that at the time the software and services are delivered and revenue is recognized,
we pay commissions to our sales representatives on the services performed. Deferred sales commission costs relate to services not yet provided for which
sales representatives were paid commissions prior to July 1, 2004.

Sales returns and allowance for doubtful accounts

We provide customers a 30-day right of return and maintain a reserve for returns. We estimate the amount of this reserve based on historical experience.
Provisions for sales returns are charged against the related revenue items.

We maintain an allowance for doubtful accounts at an amount we estimate to be sufficient to provide adequate protection against losses resulting from
extending credit to our customers. In judging the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts, we consider multiple factors including historical bad debt
experience, the general economic environment, the need for specific customer reserves and the aging of our receivables. Any necessary provision is reflected
in general and administrative expense. A considerable amount of judgment is required in assessing these factors and if any receivables were to deteriorate, an
additional provision for doubtful accounts could be required.

Valuation of long-lived and intangible assets and goodwill

We review identifiable intangible and other long-lived assets for impairment when events change or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be
recoverable. Events or changes in circumstances that indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable include, but are not limited to, a significant
decrease in the market value of the business or asset acquired, a significant adverse change in the extent or manner in which the business or asset acquired is
used or significant adverse change in the business climate. If such events or changes in circumstances are present, the undiscounted cash flow method is used
to determine whether the asset is impaired. Cash flows would include the estimated terminal value of the asset and exclude any interest charges. To the extent
that the carrying value of the asset exceeds the undiscounted cash flows over the estimated remaining life of the asset, the impairment is measured using
discounted cash flows. The discount rate utilized would be based on our best estimate of the related risks and return at the time the impairment assessment is
made. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard, or SFAS, No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets”, we test goodwill for
impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. The impairment test compares the
fair value of the asset with its carrying amount. If the carrying amount of an intangible asset exceeds its fair value, an impairment loss shall be recognized in
an amount equal to that excess, which could materially adversely impact our financial position and results of operations. All of our goodwill was associated
with a single acquisition and was assigned to a single reporting unit.

Stock option compensation

We account for stock option compensation under the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion, or APB, No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to
Employees”. Under this pronouncement, there is generally no cost associated with options that are granted with an exercise price equal to or above the fair
value per share of our common stock on the date of grant. Because there was no public market for our stock prior to our initial public offering in July 2004,
our board of directors estimated the fair value of our common stock by considering a number of factors, including our operating performance, significant
events in our history, trends in the broad market for technology stocks and the expected valuation we would obtain in an initial public offering. Grants under
two of our option plans, covering approximately 6.5 million shares, contain provisions that result in them being treated as
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variable awards under APB No. 25. The effect of this accounting is that an amount equal to the difference between the exercise price of the options and the
estimated current fair value is charged to deferred compensation and amortized as an expense over the related vesting periods of the grants using the
accelerated method outlined in FASB Financial Interpretation Number 28, or FIN No. 28, “Accounting for Stock Appreciation Rights and Other Variable
Stock Option or Awards Plans”. Under variable award accounting, the affected option grants continue to be marked to market until such time as the amount of
related compensation is deemed fixed. Options for approximately 3.0 million shares are no longer being accounted for as variable awards following the
occurrence of our initial public offering in July 2004. The remaining 3.5 million options, which are held by our Chief Executive Officer, will continue to be
accounted for as a variable award until the options are fully exercised.

We have separately disclosed stock option compensation throughout this discussion and in our financial statements and we have shown a reconciliation of
stock option compensation as it relates to sales and marketing, research and development, and general and administrative expenses on the statements of
operations because, in managing our operations, we believe such costs significantly affect our ability to better understand and manage other operating
expenses and cash needs.

We have also disclosed in note 3 of the Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements the pro forma effects of accounting for our stock option
compensation in accordance with SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock Based Compensation”.

Deferred taxes

Significant judgment is required in determining our interim income taxes in each of the jurisdictions in which we operate. This process involves estimating
our actual current tax exposure together with assessing temporary differences resulting from differing treatment of items, such as deferred revenue, for tax and
accounting purposes. These differences result in a net deferred tax asset, which is included on our consolidated balance sheet. The final tax outcome of these
matters might be different than that which is reflected in our historical income tax provisions, benefits and accruals. Any difference could have a material
effect on our income tax provision and net income in the period in which such a determination is made.

Prior to October 13, 1999, we were organized as an S corporation under the Internal Revenue Code and, therefore, were not subject to federal income taxes.
We historically made distributions to our shareholders to cover the shareholders’ anticipated tax liability. In connection with the recapitalization agreement,
we converted our U.S. taxable status from an S corporation to a C corporation. Accordingly, since October 14, 1999 we have been subject to federal and state
income taxes. Upon the conversion and in connection with the recapitalization, we recorded a one-time benefit of $107.0 million to establish a deferred tax
asset as a result of the recapitalization agreement.

We must assess the likelihood that the net deferred tax asset will be recovered from future taxable income and to the extent we believe that recovery is not
likely, we must establish a valuation allowance. To the extent we establish a valuation allowance, we must include an expense within the tax provision in the
statement of operations. We have not recorded a valuation allowance as of September 30, 2004 or as of December 31, 2003, because we expect to be able to
utilize all of our net deferred tax asset. The ability to utilize our net deferred tax asset is solely dependent on our ability to generate future taxable income.
Based on current estimates of revenue and expenses, we expect future taxable income will be more than sufficient to recover the annual amount of tax
amortization permitted. Even if actual results are significantly below our current estimates, the recovery still remains likely and no valuation allowance would
be necessary.

Our deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded at an amount based upon a U.S. Federal income tax rate of 34%. This rate is based on our expectation that
our deductible and taxable temporary differences will reverse over a period of years during which we will have average annual taxable income not exceeding
$10.0 million per year. If our results of operations improve in the future, such that our average annual taxable income will be expected to exceed
$10.0 million, we will record our deferred tax assets and liabilities at an amount reflecting an average expected U.S. Federal income tax rate of up to 35%,
consistent with the corresponding expectation of higher taxable income. If such change is determined to be appropriate, it will affect the provision for income
taxes during the period that the determination is made.
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Contingencies

We are subject to the possibility of various loss contingencies in the normal course of business. We accrue for loss contingencies when a loss is estimable and
probable.

Results of operations

The following table sets forth our statements of operations data expressed as a percentage of total revenue for the periods indicated.

Consolidated statements of operations, percent of revenue

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2004

 
2003

 
2004

 
2003

Revenue                 
License fees   17.3%  17.3%   18.1%  17.6%
Services   33.3   31.4   31.7   29.6 
Maintenance and subscriptions   46.9   48.7   47.4   49.5 
Other revenue   2.5   2.6   2.8   3.3 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total revenue   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Cost of revenue                 
Cost of license fees   2.9   2.2   2.7   2.4 
Cost of services   13.2   17.3   15.5   17.5 
Cost of maintenance and subscriptions   6.8   10.6   7.6   10.3 
Cost of other revenue   2.2   2.8   2.5   3.0 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total cost of revenue   25.1   32.9   28.3   33.2 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Gross Profit   74.9   67.1   71.7   66.8 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Operating Expenses                 
Sales and marketing   19.3   18.0   20.0   18.3 
Research and development   12.5   14.2   12.9   13.2 
General and administrative   8.8   8.8   8.8   9.1 
Amortization   0.0   2.2   0.0   0.9 
Cost of initial public offering   2.2   0.0   2.4   0.0 
Stock option compensation   (3.1)   20.1   0.1   19.8 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total operating expenses   39.7   63.3   44.2   61.3 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Income from operations   35.2   3.8   27.5   5.5 
Interest income   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.0 
Interest expense   (0.1)   (2.0)   (0.2)   (2.5)
Other income (expenses), net   0.0   (0.7)   0.3   (0.1)

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Income before provision for income taxes   35.2   1.2   27.7   2.9 
Income tax provision   14.2   1.4   11.3   3.3 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

                 
Net income (loss)   21.0%  (0.2%)   16.4%  (0.4%)
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Comparison of quarters ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

Revenue

Third quarter of 2004 total revenue of $36.2 million increased by $5.9 million, or 19.5%, compared with $30.3 million in the comparable period in 2003. The
increase is due to growth in services and license fees to new and existing customers. Also contributing to the growth is revenue from new maintenance
contracts associated with the license agreements and revenue from our subscription offerings.

License fees

Revenue from license fees is derived from the sale of our software products, typically under a perpetual license agreement. Revenue from license fees of
$6.2 million in the third quarter of 2004 increased by $0.9 million, or 17.0%, compared with $5.3 million for the third quarter 2003. These amounts represent
17.3% of total revenue for both the third quarter of 2004 and 2003. The increase in license fees in the three months ended September 30, 2004 is attributable
to $0.9 million of product sales to new customers and $0.1 million of product sales to our installed customer base. The prices charged for our license fees
have remained unchanged for this period. We introduced a new ticketing solution, The Patron Edge, during the second quarter of 2004, which contributed
$0.4 million in license revenue during the third quarter of 2004. The Patron Edge is a comprehensive ticketing management solution specifically designed to
help performing arts organizations, such as museums, zoos, and aquariums, boost attendance and increase revenue. The Patron Edge can be used in
conjunction with our fundraising software, The Raiser’s Edge, or as a standalone ticketing and subscription sales management tool.

Services

Revenue from services includes fees received from customers for consulting, installation, implementation, training, donor prospect research and data
modeling services. Third quarter revenue from services of $12.1 million in 2004 increased by $2.6 million, or 27.4%, compared with $9.5 million in the 2003
quarter. These amounts represent 33.3% and 31.4% of total revenue for the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. This increase in services revenue is
attributable to sales increases in all areas of professional services. In the third quarter of 2004, sales of services to new customers increased 70.9% and sales to
existing customers increased 23.1% compared with the third quarter of 2003. The rates charged for our service offerings have remained relatively constant
over this time period and, as such, the increases resulted from an increase in volume of services provided. Consulting, installation and implementation
services involve converting data from a customer’s existing system, assistance in file set up and system configuration, and/or process re-engineering. These
services account for $6.2 million and $4.9 million in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively, representing 51.6 % and 51.0% of total services revenue
for those quarters. Donor prospect research and data modeling services involve assessments of customer donor (current and prospective) information, the end
product of which enables the customer to more effectively target its fundraising activities. These assessments are performed using our proprietary analytical
tools. These services account for $1.5 million and $1.1 million in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively, and represent 12.3% and 11.4% of total
services revenue for those quarters. Also contributing to this increase is customer training revenue of $4.4 million in the third quarter of 2004 compared with
$3.6 million in the third quarter of 2003. These amounts represented 36.1% and 37.5%, respectively, of total services revenue for those quarters.

Maintenance and subscriptions

Revenue from maintenance and subscriptions is predominantly comprised of annual fees derived from new maintenance contracts associated with new
software licenses and annual renewals of existing maintenance contracts. These contracts provide customers updates, enhancements, upgrades to our software
products, and online, telephone and email support. Also included is revenue derived from our subscription-based services, principally hosted fundraising
software solutions and certain data services. Maintenance and subscriptions revenue of $17.0 million in the third quarter of 2004 increased by $2.2 million, or
14.9%, compared with $14.8 million in the third quarter of 2003. These amounts represent 46.9% and 48.7% of our total revenue for the third quarter of 2004
and 2003, respectively. The increase in maintenance and subscription revenue in the third quarter of 2004 over the third quarter of 2003 is comprised of $1.8
million from new maintenance contracts associated with new license agreements, $0.5
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million of incremental subscriptions and $0.6 million from inflationary rate adjustments, offset by $0.7 million of maintenance contracts that were not
renewed.

Other revenue

Other revenue includes the sale of business forms that are used in conjunction with our software products; reimbursement of travel and related expense,
primarily incurred during the performance of services at customer locations; fees from user conferences; and sale of hardware in conjunction with The Patron
Edge. Other revenue of $0.9 million in the third quarter of 2004 increased by $0.1 million, or 12.5%, compared with $0.8 million in the third quarter of 2003.
These amounts represent 2.5% of total revenue for the third quarter of 2004 and 2.6% for the third quarter of 2003. The increase in other revenue is due to
higher reimbursable travel costs associated with our services revenue.

Cost of revenue

Cost of license fees

Cost of license fees includes third-party software royalties, variable reseller commissions and costs of shipping software products to our customers. Cost of
license fees of $1.1 million for the third quarter of 2004 increased by $0.4 million, or 57.1%, compared with $0.7 million in the third quarter of 2003. These
amounts represent 16.9% and 12.4% of license fee revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. Royalty payments for The Patron Edge
software, which was launched late in the second quarter of 2004, of $0.2 million were the largest factor in the increasing cost of license fees and represent
approximately 2.9% in margin decline. Additionally, commissions paid to variable resellers increased proportionately with license fees generated by the
variable resellers, thus contributing to the increasing cost of license fees and impacting the margin by 1.5%. Proprietary software costs remained constant as a
percentage of license fees at 6.4% for the third quarter of 2004 and 2003.

Cost of services

Cost of services is principally comprised of salary and benefits, including non-cash stock-based compensation charges, third-party contractor expenses, data
expenses and classroom rentals. Additionally, cost of services includes an allocation of facilities and depreciation expense and other costs incurred in
providing consulting, installation, implementation, donor prospect research and data modeling services and customer training. Cost of services of $4.8 million
in the third quarter of 2004 decreased $0.5 million, or 9.4%, compared with $5.3 million in the third quarter of 2003. These amounts represent 39.7% and
55.2% of total services revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. The third quarter 2004 margin improvement is primarily the result of stock
option compensation benefit of $1.2 million recorded in the 2004 quarter compared with $0.9 million of expense in the third quarter of 2003. Partially
offsetting this margin improvement are human resource related expenses of $1.5 million as well as higher data expenses of $0.1 million associated with our
data modeling services.

Further analysis of cost of services is provided below; however, the costs presented are before the inclusion of various allocable corporate costs and stock
option compensation. For a tabular presentation of these items, see note 11 of the Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Cost of revenue in providing consulting, installation, and implementation services was $3.4 million and $2.2 million for the third quarter of 2004 and 2003,
respectively. These amounts represent 54.7% and 46.3% of the related revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. The expense increase and
the margin compression are the result of 31% headcount growth and the increased costs to hire, incent and train employees to meet the growing consulting
needs of our clients.

Cost of revenue in providing customer training and education was $1.3 million in the third quarter of 2004 and $1.0 million in the third quarter of 2003,
representing 29.1% and 29.2% of the related revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. The margin improvement was the result of lower
costs of providing regional training to our clients.

Cost of revenue in providing donor prospect research and data-modeling services (analytic services) was $0.6 million and $0.4 million in the third quarter of
2004 and 2003, respectively, representing 40.0% and 36.8% of the
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related revenue for the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. This growth is due to higher data expenses of $0.1 million associated with our increased
data modeling services as well as $0.2 million of human resource related costs from additions to headcount.

Cost of maintenance and subscriptions

Cost of maintenance and subscriptions is primarily comprised of salary and benefits, including non-cash stock-based compensation; third-party contractor
expenses; data expenses; an allocation of our facilities and depreciation expenses; and other costs incurred in providing support and services to our customers.
Cost of maintenance and subscriptions of $2.5 million in the third quarter of 2004 decreased $0.7 million, or 21.9%, compared with $3.2 million in the third
quarter of 2003. These amounts represent 14.5% and 21.8% of related revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. The reduction in expenses
was principally due to costs in 2003 associated with our attempts to develop a subscription-based patron management business, which did not recur in the
third quarter of 2004. Also, in the third quarter of 2004 a stock option compensation benefit of $0.2 million was recorded compared with $0.1 million of
expense in the third quarter of 2003.

Cost of other revenue

Cost of other revenue includes salaries and benefits, costs of business forms, reimbursable expense relating to the performance of services at customer
locations, and an allocation of facilities and depreciation expenses. Cost of other revenue of $0.8 million remained constant for the third quarter of 2004
compared to the third quarter of 2003. This amount represents 87.1% and 106% of the related revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing

Sales and marketing expenses include salaries and related human resource costs of our sales and marketing organizations, travel and entertainment expenses,
sales commissions, advertising and marketing materials, public relations and an allocation of facilities and depreciation expenses. Sales and marketing costs
of $7.0 million in the third quarter of 2004 increased by $1.5 million, or 27.3%, compared with $5.5 million in the third quarter of 2003. These amounts
exclude a benefit of $0.7 million and an expense of $0.5 million from stock option compensation in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively, which is
recorded as a separate item in total operating expenses. Sales and marketing expenses represent 19.3% and 18.0% of total revenue in the third quarter of 2004
and 2003, respectively. The expense growth is principally comprised of $0.7 million in costs to increase the size and skill set of our sales force and
$0.6 million of higher commissions related to our revenue performance.

Research and development

Research and development expenses include salaries and related human resource costs, third-party contractor expenses, software development tools, an
allocation of facilities and depreciation expenses and other expenses in developing new products and upgrading and enhancing existing products. Research
and development costs of $4.5 million in the third quarter of 2004 increased $0.2 million, or 4.7%, compared with $4.3 million in the third quarter of 2003.
These amounts exclude a benefit of $0.8 million and an expense of $0.6 million from stock option compensation in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003,
respectively. Research and development expenses represented 12.5% and 14.2% of total revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. The
decrease in the research and development as percentage of revenue is attributable to the fact that total revenue grew 19.5% while research and development
only increased 4.7% in the third quarter of 2004 compared to the 2003 period. The increase of $0.2 million in absolute dollars is primarily due to new
development work performed by offshore contractors.

General and administrative

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries and related human resource costs for general corporate functions, including finance,
accounting, legal, human resources, facilities and corporate development; third-party professional fees; insurance; and other administrative expenses. General
and administrative expenses of $3.2 million in the third quarter of 2004 increased $0.5 million, or 18.5%, compared with $2.7 million in the third quarter of
2003. This amount excludes $0.4 million and $5.0 million of stock option compensation expense in the
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third quarter of 2004 and 2003, respectively. General administrative expenses represent 8.8% and 8.9% of total revenue in the third quarter of 2004 and 2003,
respectively. Cost increases are principally due to increased insurance costs and accounting and legal fees associated with operating as a public company.

Stock option compensation

Stock option compensation, included in operating expenses, represents the benefit or charge taken for the difference between the estimated fair value of our
common stock and the exercise price of the stock option grants to personnel in sales and marketing, research and development, and general and administrative
functions. The value of these variable grants is adjusted each reporting period based upon the closing trading price of our common stock at each balance sheet
date. Decreases in the Company’s closing trading price from one reporting period to the next will likely result in a benefit to the Company, and increases in
the Company’s closing trading price will likely result in charges to expense. We have separately disclosed stock option compensation throughout this
discussion and in our financial statements and we have shown a reconciliation of stock option compensation as it relates to sales and marketing, research and
development, and general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations because in managing our operations we believe these benefits and costs
significantly affect our ability to better understand and manage other operating expenses and cash needs. We are amortizing the deferred compensation
benefits and costs over the vesting periods of the applicable options using the accelerated method as prescribed in FIN No. 28. Stock option compensation
was a benefit of $2.5 million in the third quarter of 2004 compared to an expense of $7.1 million in the third quarter 2003, a decrease of $9.6 million. The
decrease is principally the result of adjusting the deferred compensation associated with approximately 3.0 million options to the initial public offering price
of $8.00 per share, down from the previously estimated value of $9.60 per share used at the end of the second quarter 2004. The associated amount of the
decrease in stock option compensation was $3.6 million or $0.08 per share on a fully diluted basis for the three months ended September 30, 2004. Because
the provisions in these particular grants that require variable accounting expire at an IPO, these options will no longer be subject to variable accounting
treatment. The remaining 3.5 million options held by our CEO have been adjusted from $9.60 to our closing stock price of $9.80 at September 30, 2004 and
will continue to be accounted for as a variable award until such options are fully exercised. The resulting increase in stock option compensation was
$0.8 million or $0.02 per share on a fully diluted basis for the three months ended September 30, 2004.

Costs of initial public offering

The costs of our initial public offering, which were $0.8 million in the third quarter of 2004, include professional fees such as attorney and accountant fees,
printing costs and filing fees.

Interest expense

Interest expense was reduced to a nominal amount in the third quarter of 2004 from $0.6 million in the third quarter of 2003. The decrease in interest expense
is directly related to repayment of debt prior to the third quarter of 2004.

Other (expense) income

Other (expense) income consists of foreign exchange gains or losses and miscellaneous non-operating income and expense items. Other expense was a
nominal amount in the third quarter of 2004 compared to $0.2 million in the third quarter of 2003. The reduction is due primarily to the decrease in foreign
exchange transaction losses in the third quarter of 2004 compared to the third quarter of 2003.

Income tax provision

Our effective tax rate has changed to 40.5% in the third quarter of 2004 compared with 113.8% in the third quarter 2003. In 2003, the unusual rate was
attributable principally to permanent differences resulting from the portion of stock option compensation associated with incentive stock options. The stock
option compensation benefit associated with incentive stock options was considerably lower in the third quarter of 2004 compared with the third quarter of
2003. We expect that our effective tax rate will be less significantly impacted by these matters in the future.

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. During the ordinary course of business, there are many transactions and
calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Our deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on an expectation that our
deductible and taxable temporary
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differences will reverse over a period of years during which we will have average annual taxable income not exceeding $10.0 million per year. If our results
of operations improve in the future, such that our average annual taxable income will be expected to exceed $10.0 million, we will adjust our recorded
deferred tax assets and liabilities to an amount reflecting an average expected U.S. Federal income tax rate of up to 35%, consistent with the corresponding
expectation of higher taxable income. If such change is determined to be appropriate, it will affect the provision for income taxes during the period that the
determination is made.

Comparison of the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

Revenue

Total revenue of $103.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 increased by $15.5 million, or 17.7%, compared with $87.5 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2003. The increase is the result of increases in sales of services and license fees from the sale of software to new and
existing customers. Also contributing to the growth are increases in maintenance revenue resulting from maintenance contracts associated with the new
license agreements and subscription revenue associated with expanded subscription offerings.

License fees

Revenue from license fees is derived from the sale of our software products, typically under a perpetual license agreement. Revenue from license fees of
$18.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2004 increased by $3.2 million, or 20.8%, compared with $15.4 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 18.1% and 17.6% of total revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The
increase in license fees in the nine months ended September 30, 2004 is attributable to $1.4 million of product sales to our installed customer base and
$1.8 million of product sales to new customers. The prices charged for our license fees have remained unchanged for this period. New software products
introduced in 2004 include Blackbaud Analytics Research Center, which is integrated with The Raiser’s Edge and gives the customer a holistic view of each
donor; and a significantly updated version of The Education Edge, a comprehensive student information system. We introduced a new ticketing solution, The
Patron Edge, late in the second quarter of 2004.

Services

Revenue for services includes fees received from customers for consulting, installation, implementation, training, donor prospect research and data modeling
services. Revenue from services of $32.7 million for the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 increased by $6.8 million, or 26.3%, compared with
$25.9 million for the nine month period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 31.7% and 29.6% of total revenue for the nine month period
ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. This increase in services revenue is attributable to an increase in sales of consulting, installation,
implementation, donor prospect research and data modeling services and customer training. In the nine months ended September 30, 2004, sales of these
services to new and existing customers increased 34% and 18%, respectively, compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2003. The rates charged for
our service offerings have remained relatively constant over this time period and, as such, the increases resulted from an increase in volume of services
provided. Consulting, installation and implementation services involve converting data from a customer’s existing system, assistance in file set up and system
configuration, and/or process re-engineering. These services account for $17.4 million and $13.0 million of revenues in the nine months ended September 30,
2004 and 2003, respectively, representing 53.2% and 50.1% of total services revenue in those nine month periods. Donor prospect research and data modeling
services involve the performance of assessments of customer donor (current and prospective) information, the end product of which enables the customer to
more effectively target its fundraising activities. These assessments are performed using our proprietary analytical tools. These services account for
$3.9 million and $2.8 million of revenues in the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, representing 12.0% and 10.6% of total
services revenue for those nine month periods. Also contributing to this increase is customer training revenue of $11.4 million and $10.2 million in the nine
month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, representing 34.8% and 39.3%, respectively, of total services revenue.
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Maintenance and subscriptions

Revenue from maintenance and subscriptions is predominantly comprised of annual fees derived from new maintenance contracts associated with new
software licenses and annual renewals of existing maintenance contracts. These contracts provide customers updates, enhancements, upgrades to our software
products, and online, telephone and email support. Also included is revenue derived from our subscription-based services, principally hosted fundraising
software solutions and certain data services. Maintenance and subscriptions revenue of $48.9 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004
increased by $5.6 million, or 12.9%, compared with $43.3 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 47.4% and
49.5% of our total revenue for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The increase in maintenance and subscription
revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2004, over the same period in 2003, consists of $5.0 million from new maintenance contracts associated
with new license agreements, $1.0 million of incremental subscriptions and $1.3 million from inflationary rate adjustments, offset by $1.7 million of
maintenance contracts that were not renewed.

Other revenue

Other revenue includes the sale of business forms that are used in conjunction with our software products; reimbursement of travel and related expense,
primarily incurred during the performance of services at customer locations; fees from user conferences; and the sale of computer-based training modules.
Other revenue of $2.8 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 decreased by $0.1 million, or 3.4% compared with $2.9 million in the nine
month period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 2.8% and 3.3% of total revenue for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and
2003, respectively. The reduction in other revenue is due to the decrease in sales of computer-based training modules, which are being replaced by web-based
training offerings sold as subscriptions.

Cost of revenue

Cost of license fees

Cost of license fees includes third-party software royalties, variable reseller commissions and costs of shipping software products to our customers. Cost of
license fees of $2.7 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 increased by $0.6 million, or 28.6%, compared with $2.1 million in the nine
month period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 14.7% and 13.7% of license fee revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30,
2004 and 2003, respectively. The increase in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 over the nine month period ended September 30, 2003 was due
to royalties paid for The Patron Edge software and increases in variable commissions paid to resellers of The Financial Edge as a result of increased sales of
this product. Also contributing to the increased cost of license fees is the increased cost of proprietary software, which varies with license fees.

Cost of services

Cost of services is primarily comprised of salary and benefits, including non-cash stock-based compensation charges; third-party contractor expenses; data
expenses and classroom rentals. Additionally, cost of services includes an allocation of facilities and depreciation expense and other costs incurred in
providing consulting, installation, implementation, donor prospect research and data modeling services and customer training. Cost of services of
$16.0 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 increased $0.7 million, or 4.6%, compared with $15.3 million in the nine month period
ended September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 48.9% and 59.3% of total services revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and
2003, respectively. The margin improvement results primarily from the decrease in the stock option compensation component of cost of services from an
expense of $2.6 million in the 2003 period to a benefit of $0.6 million in the comparable period in 2004. Offsetting this expense reduction are costs associated
with increased headcount.

Further analysis of cost of services is provided below; however the costs presented are before the inclusion of various allocable corporate costs and stock
option compensation. For a tabular presentation of these items, see note 11 of the Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Cost of revenue in providing consulting, installation, and implementation services was $9.0 million and $6.6 million for the nine month periods ended
September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. These amounts represent 51.9% and 50.9% of the related revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30,
2004 and 2003, respectively. The expense increase is related to headcount growth, and the resulting higher human resource costs, required to meet our clients’
growing consulting demands.

Cost of revenue in providing donor prospect research and data modeling services (analytic services) was $1.6 million and $1.1 million in the nine month
periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, representing 41.0% and 39.5% of the related revenue for the nine month periods ended
September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Higher data related expenses of $0.2 million are primarily responsible for the year over year increase.

Cost of revenue in providing customer training and education was $3.6 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 and $3.3 million in the
nine month period ended September 30, 2003, representing 31.6% and 32.4% of the related revenue in the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2004 and
2003, respectively. The margin growth is the result of continued focus on the reduction of costs associated with providing training at our headquarters and in
regional training sessions.

Cost of maintenance and subscriptions

Cost of maintenance and subscriptions is primarily comprised of salary and benefits, including non-cash stock-based compensation; third-party contractor
expenses; data expenses; an allocation of our facilities and depreciation expenses; and other costs incurred in providing support and services to our customers.
Cost of maintenance and subscriptions of $7.9 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 decreased $1.1 million, or 12.2%, compared with
$9.0 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts represent 16.1% and 20.9% of related revenue in the nine month periods
ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The reduction in expenses is principally due to costs in 2003 associated with our attempts to develop a
subscription-based patron management business and the change in the stock option compensation from an expense of $0.3 million in the 2003 period to a
benefit of $0.1 million in the comparable period in 2004.

Cost of other revenue

Cost of other revenue includes salaries and benefits, costs of business forms, reimbursable expenses relating to the performance of services at customer
locations, and an allocation of facilities and depreciation expenses. Cost of other revenue was $2.6 million in both the nine month periods ended September
30, 2004 and 2003. These amounts represent 90.5% and 88.0% of the related revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003,
respectively. The primary factor for reduced margin in 2004 is higher volume of reimbursable travel compared to the same period in 2003.

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing

Sales and marketing expenses include salaries and related human resource costs of our sales and marketing organizations, travel and entertainment expenses,
sales commissions, advertising and marketing materials, public relations and an allocation of facilities and depreciation expenses. Sales and marketing costs
of $20.6 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 increased by $4.6 million, or 28.8%, compared with $16.0 million in the nine month
period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts exclude a benefit of $0.2 million and an expense of $1.2 million of stock option compensation in the nine
month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, which is recorded as a separate item in total operating expenses. Sales and marketing
expenses represent 20.0% and 18.3% of total revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The increase is principally
comprised of commissions of $1.6 million associated with increases in revenue and costs of increased headcount of $1.7 million as a result of a focused effort
to increase the size and skill set of our sales force. Also contributing to the increase is $0.3 million in travel expenses and $0.2 million in marketing spending.
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Research and development

Research and development expenses include salaries and related human resource costs, third-party contractor expenses, software development tools, an
allocation of facilities and depreciation expenses and other expenses in developing new products and upgrading and enhancing existing products. Research
and development costs of $13.2 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 increased $1.7 million, or 14.8%, compared with $11.5 million in
the nine month period ended September 30, 2003. These amounts exclude a benefit of $0.5 million and an expense of $1.6 million of stock option
compensation in the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Research and development expenses represent 12.9% and 13.2%
of total revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The expense increase, in absolute dollars, was due to
$0.8 million of new development work performed by offshore contractors and $1.6 million of salary and related human resource costs from growth in the
number of research and development staff.

General and administrative

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries and related human resource costs for general corporate functions, including finance,
accounting, legal, human resources, facilities and corporate development; third-party professional fees; insurance; and other administrative expenses. General
and administrative expenses of $9.1 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 increased $1.1 million, or 13.8%, compared with $8.0
million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2003. This amount excludes $0.8 million and $14.5 million of stock option compensation expense in
the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. General and administrative expenses represent 8.8% and 9.2% of total revenue in
the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The increase in general and administrative expenses is attributable to incremental
insurance, accounting, and legal costs associated with operations as a public company.

Stock option compensation

Stock option compensation, included in operating expenses, represents the benefit or charge taken for the difference between the estimated fair value of our
common stock and the exercise price of the stock option grants to personnel in sales and marketing, research and development, and general and administrative
functions. The value of these variable grants is adjusted each reporting period based upon the closing trading price of our common stock at each balance sheet
date. Decreases in the Company’s closing trading price from one reporting period to the next will likely result in a benefit to the Company, and increases in
the Company’s closing trading price will likely result in charges to expense. We have separately disclosed stock option compensation benefit and expense
throughout this discussion and in our financial statements and we have shown a reconciliation of stock option compensation as it relates to sales and
marketing, research and development, and general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations because, in managing our operations, we
believe these benefits and costs significantly affect our ability to better understand and manage other operating expenses and cash needs. We are amortizing
the deferred compensation costs over the vesting periods of the applicable options using the accelerated method as prescribed in FIN 28. Stock option
compensation was a benefit of $0.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 compared to an expense of $20.0 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2003, a decrease of $20.7 million. The decrease is principally the result of adjusting the deferred compensation associated with
approximately 3.0 million options to the initial public offering price of $8.00 per share, down from the previously estimated value of $9.60 per share used at
the end of the second quarter 2004. Because the provisions in these particular grants that require variable accounting expire at an IPO, these options will no
longer be subject to variable accounting treatment. The remaining 3.5 million shares held by our CEO have been adjusted from $9.60 per share to our closing
stock price of $9.80 per share at September 30, 2004 and will continue to be accounted for as a variable award until such options are fully exercised.

Costs of initial public offering

The $2.5 million in costs of our initial public offering include professional fees such as attorney and accountant fees, printing costs and filing fees.
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Interest expense

Interest expense of $0.3 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 decreased $1.9 million, or 86.4%, compared with $2.2 million in the nine
month period ended September 30, 2003, representing 0.2% and 2.5% of total revenue in the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003,
respectively. The decrease in interest expense was due to repayment of our term loan.

Other (expense) income

Other (expense) income consists of foreign exchange gains or losses and miscellaneous non-operating income and expense items. Other (expense) income
increased $0.4 million to income of $0.3 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 from an expense of $0.1 million in the nine month
period ended September 30, 2003. The settlement of a dollar-denominated debt by our foreign operations during 2004 generated the increase.

Income tax provision

Our effective tax rate has changed to 40.7% in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 compared to 113.8% in the nine month period ended
September 30, 2003. In 2003, the unusual rate was attributable principally to permanent differences resulting from the portion of stock option compensation
associated with incentive stock options. The stock option compensation charge associated with incentive stock options was substantially lower in 2004
compared with 2003. We expect that our effective tax rate will be less significantly impacted by these matters in the future.

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. During the ordinary course of business, there are many transactions and
calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Our deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on an expectation that our
deductible and taxable temporary differences will reverse over a period of years during which we will have average annual taxable income not exceeding
$10.0 million per year. If our results of operations improve in the future, such that our average annual taxable income will be expected to exceed $10.0
million, we will record our deferred tax assets and liabilities at an amount reflecting an average expected U.S. Federal income tax rate of up to 35%,
consistent with the corresponding expectation of higher taxable income. If such change is determined to be appropriate, it will affect the provision for income
taxes during the period that the determination is made.

Liquidity and capital resources

At September 30, 2004, cash and cash equivalents totaled $33.4 million, compared to $6.7 million at December 31, 2003. The increase in cash and cash
equivalents in the first nine months of 2004 is principally the result of cash generated from operations of $33.3 million reduced by $1.7 million in capital
spending and $5.3 million in principal payments on debt, capital leases and payment of deferred financing fees offset slightly by proceeds from the exercise
of stock options.

On September 30, 2004, we closed a new $30.0 million revolving credit facility, which replaces our prior $15.0 million revolving credit facility that was
terminated in July 2004. Amounts borrowed under this facility are available for working capital and general corporate purposes. No amounts were drawn
down under the facility at closing and there is no outstanding balance thereunder as of the date of this filing. Amounts borrowed under the new $30.0 million
revolving credit facility bear interest, at our option, at a variable rate based on either the prime rate, federal funds rate or LIBOR plus a margin of between
0.5% and 2.0% based on our consolidated leverage ratio. Amounts outstanding under the new facility are not secured by a lien on our assets, but are
guaranteed by our operating subsidiary and the facility is subject to restrictions on certain types of transactions and certain covenants including a maximum
leverage ratio, minimum interest coverage ratio and minimum net worth. The credit facility terminates on September 30, 2007.

Our principal source of liquidity is our operating cash flow, which depends on continued customer renewal of our maintenance and support agreements and
market acceptance of our products and services. Based on current estimates of revenue and expenses, we believe that the currently available sources of funds
and anticipated cash flows from operations will be adequate to finance our operations and anticipated capital expenditures for at least the next twelve months.
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Operating cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities of $33.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 increased by $6.4 million compared with
$27.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. During each of these periods, our cash flows from operations were derived primarily from
(i) our earnings from on-going operations prior to non-cash expenses such as stock option compensation, depreciation and amortization, (ii) the tax benefit
associated with our deferred tax asset, which reduces our cash outlay for income tax expense, (iii) changes in our working capital, which is primarily
composed of net collections of accounts receivable and increases in deferred revenue (collectively representing cash inflows of $5.4 million and $3.0 million
in the 2004 and 2003 periods, respectively), plus changes in our balances of accounts payable, accrued expenses and accrued liabilities (collectively
representing cash inflows of $2.1 million and $0.5 million in the 2003 and 2004 periods, respectively) due to timing of payments to our vendors.

Investing cash flow

Net cash used in investing activities for the first nine months of 2004 was $1.7 million. This amount principally represents the purchase of property and
equipment.

Financing cash flow

Net cash used in financing activities in the first nine months of 2004 was $4.6 million which was comprised of the final $5.1 million debt principal payments
and capital leases, offset by proceeds from the issuance of common stock associated with the exercise of stock options. Additionally, we entered into a new
credit agreement during September 2004 and paid $0.2 million in deferred financing fees.

Commitments and contingencies

As of September 30, 2004, we had no outstanding debt, having repaid, in the first quarter of 2004, the last $5.0 million under the term loan related to the
October 1999 recapitalization.

At September 30, 2004 we had future minimum lease commitments of $28.2 million. The future minimum lease commitments as of September 30, 2004 were
as follows (amounts in thousands):

                     

  
Payments due by period

  
2004

 
2005-2006

 
2007-2008

 
2009 and after

 
Totals

Operating leases  $1,718  $9,450  $9,610  $7,922  $28,160 
Capital leases   38   45   —   —   83 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Payments due under capital leases include $2,000 of interest.

These commitments have not been reduced by future minimum lease commitments under various sublease agreements extended through 2007.

In addition, we have a commitment of $200,000 payable annually through 2009 for certain naming rights with an entity, which until initial public offering on
July 22, 2004, was owned by a minority shareholder, and we have incurred expense of $150,000 under this agreement for the nine month period ended
September 30, 2004.

Foreign currency exchange rates

Approximately 15.5% of our total net revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 was derived from operations outside the United States. We do
not have significant operations in countries in which the economy is considered to be highly inflationary. Our financial statements are denominated in U.S.
dollars and, accordingly, changes in the exchange rate between foreign currencies and the U.S. dollar will affect the translation of our subsidiaries’ financial
results into U.S. dollars for purposes of reporting our consolidated financial results. Accumulated currency translation adjustment recorded, as a separate
component of shareholders’ equity was $0.3 million at September 30, 2004.

The vast majority of our contracts are entered into by our U.S. or U.K. entities. The contracts entered into by the U.S. entity are almost always denominated in
U.S. dollars and contracts entered into by our U.K. subsidiary are generally denominated in pounds sterling. In recent years, the U.S. dollar has weakened
against many non-U.S. currencies, including the British pound. During this period, our revenues generated in the United Kingdom have increased. We do not
believe our increased exposure to currency exchange rates have had a material impact on our results of operations or financial position, and we will continue
to monitor such exposure and take action as appropriate.

Interest rate risk

Historically fluctuations in interest rates have not had a material impact on our operating results. As of September 30, 2004 we do not have any balances
outstanding under our revolving credit facility subject to variable interest rates.
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Cautionary Statement

We operate in a highly competitive environment that involves a number of risks, some of which are beyond our control. The following statement highlights
some of these risks.

Statements contained in this Form 10-Q which are not historical facts are or might constitute forward-looking statements under the safe harbor provisions of
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Although we believe the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on
reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance that our expectations will be attained. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks that
could cause actual results to differ materially from expected results. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations
expressed in the report include, among others: continued success in sales growth; adoption of our products and services by nonprofits; uncertainty regarding
increased business and renewals from existing customers; risk associated with product concentration; lengthy sales and implementation cycles; economic
conditions and seasonality; competition; risks associated with management of growth; risks associated with acquisitions; technological changes that make our
products and services less competitive; the ability to attract and retain key personnel; and the other risk factors set forth from time to time in our SEC filings.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Due to the nature of our short-term investments and our lack of material debt, we have concluded that we currently face no material market risk exposure.
Therefore, no quantitative tabular disclosures are required. For further discussion, see the “Foreign currency exchange rates” section beginning on page 25.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

     (a) Disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e)) are designed only to provide reasonable assurance that information to
be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. As
of the end of the period covered by this report, we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including
our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-
15. Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are
effective to provide the reasonable assurance discussed above.

     (b) No change in our internal control over financial reporting occurred during our last fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

     (a) From July 1, 2004 until September 30, 2004, we issued an aggregate of 33,592 shares of common stock upon exercise of stock options.

Item 6. Exhibits

     Exhibits:

   
10.24  Form of Notice of Stock Option Grant and Stock Option Agreement under the Blackbaud, Inc. 2004 Stock Plan.
   
31.1

 
Certification by the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 240.13a-14 or section 240.15d-14 of the Securities
and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

   
31.2

 
Certification by the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 240.13a-14 or section 240.15d-14 of the Securities
and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

   
32.1

 
Certification by the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
32.2

 
Certification by the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

28



 

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.

     
 BLACKBAUD, INC.

     
Date: November 12, 2004  By:  /s/ Robert J. Sywolski

 
 

 
 

   Robert J. Sywolski
   President and Chief Executive Officer

     
Date: November 12, 2004  By:  /s/ Timothy V. Williams

 
 

 
 

   Timothy V. Williams
   Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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                                 BLACKBAUD, INC. 
                                 2004 STOCK PLAN 
                      FORM OF NOTICE OF STOCK OPTION GRANT 
 
- ---------------------------                                   ------------------ 
(Optionee and address)                                           Grant Number 
- --------------------------- 
 
- --------------------------- 
 
         You have been granted an option to purchase Common Stock of Blackbaud, 
Inc. (the "Company"), as follows: 
 
Date of Grant 
                                    ----------------- 
 
Vesting Commencement Date 
                                    ----------------- 
 
Exercise Price per Share 
                                    ----------------- 
 
Total Number of Shares Granted 
                                    ----------------- 
 
Total Exercise Price 
                                    ----------------- 
 
Type of Option:                     [ ] Incentive Stock Option 
                                    [ ] Nonstatutory Stock Option 
 
Term/Expiration Date:               10 Years/ 
                                             ------------------ 
 
Vesting Schedule:                   Subject to accelerated vesting as set forth 
                                    in the Plan or in the Stock Option 
                                    Agreement, this Option may be exercised, in 
                                    whole or in part, in accordance with the 
                                    following schedule: one fourth of the shares 
                                    subject to the Option shall vest on the 
                                    first, second, third and fourth anniversary 
                                    of the Vesting Commencement Date; provided 
                                    that such optionee remains an employee of, 
                                    or consultant to, the Company as of each 
                                    such vesting date. 
 
Termination Period:                 Option may be exercised for up to 90 days 
                                    after termination of employment or 
                                    consulting relationship except as set out in 
                                    Sections 7 and 8 of the Stock Option 
                                    Agreement (but in no event later than the 
                                    Expiration Date); provided that terminations 
                                    "For Cause" are governed by Section 9 of the 
                                    Plan, which provides for immediate 
                                    termination of the Option upon such 
                                    termination "For Cause." 
 
 



 
 
 
         By your signature and the signature of the Company's representative 
below, you and the Company agree that this option is granted under and governed 
by the terms and conditions of the Blackbaud, Inc. 2004 Stock Plan (the "Plan") 
and the Stock Option Agreement, all of which are attached and made a part of 
this document. 
 
Dated: 
      ------------------------------ 
 
OPTIONEE:                                 BLACKBAUD, INC. 
 
                                          By: 
- ------------------------------------         ----------------------------------- 
 
                                          Name: 
- ------------------------------------           --------------------------------- 
Print Name 
                                          Title: 
                                                -------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 



 
 
                                 BLACKBAUD, INC. 
 
                         FORM OF STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT 
 
 
         1. Grant of Option. Blackbaud, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the 
"Company"), hereby grants to the Optionee named in the Notice of Grant (the 
"Optionee"), an option (the "Option") to purchase a total number of shares of 
Common Stock (the "Shares") set forth in the Notice of Grant, at the exercise 
price per share set forth in the Notice of Grant (the "Exercise Price") subject 
to the terms, definitions and provisions of the Blackbaud, Inc. 2004 Stock Plan 
(the "Plan") adopted by the Company, which is incorporated herein by reference. 
Unless otherwise defined herein, the terms defined in the Plan shall have the 
same defined meanings in this Option. 
 
                  If designated an Incentive Stock Option, this Option is 
intended to qualify as an Incentive Stock Option as defined in Section 422 of 
the Code, or any successor provision. 
 
         2. Exercise of Option. This Option shall be exercisable during its term 
in accordance with the Vesting Schedule set out in the Notice of Grant and with 
the provisions of Section 8 of the Plan as follows: 
 
                  (a) Right to Exercise. 
 
                           (i) This Option may not be exercised for a fraction 
of a share. 
 
                           (ii) In the event of Optionee's death, disability or 
other termination of employment, the exercisability of the Option is governed by 
Sections 6, 7 and 8 below, subject to the limitation contained in subsection 
2(a)(iii). 
 
                           (iii) In no event may this Option be exercised after 
the date of expiration of the term of this Option as set forth in the Notice of 
Grant. 
 
                  (b) Method of Exercise. This Option shall be exercisable by 
written notice (in the form attached hereto as EXHIBIT A) which shall state the 
election to exercise the Option, the number of Shares in respect of which the 
Option is being exercised, and such other representations and agreements as to 
the holder's investment intent with respect to such shares of Common Stock as 
may be required by the Company pursuant to the provisions of the Plan. Such 
written notice shall be signed by the Optionee and shall be delivered in person 
or by certified mail to the Secretary of the Company. The written notice shall 
be accompanied by payment of the Exercise Price. This Option shall be deemed to 
be exercised upon receipt by the Company of such written notice accompanied by 
the Exercise Price. 
 
                  No Shares will be issued pursuant to the exercise of an Option 
unless such issuance and such exercise shall comply with all relevant provisions 
of law and the requirements of any stock exchange upon which the Shares may then 
be listed. Assuming such compliance, 
 



 
 
 
for income tax purposes the Shares shall be considered transferred to the 
Optionee on the date on which the Option is exercised with respect to such 
Shares. 
 
         3. Optionee's Representations. In the event the Shares purchasable 
pursuant to the exercise of this Option have not been registered under the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), at the time this 
Option is exercised, Optionee shall, if required by the Company, concurrently 
with the exercise of all or any portion of this Option, deliver to the Company 
an Investment Representation Statement in the form attached hereto as EXHIBIT B. 
 
         4. Method of Payment. Payment of the Exercise Price shall be by any of 
the following, or a combination thereof, at the election of the Optionee: 
 
                  a. cash; 
 
                  b. check; or 
 
                  c. at the discretion of the Board or Committee, any other 
                  method permitted by the Plan. 
 
         5. Restrictions on Exercise. This Option may not be exercised until 
such time as the Plan and the Shares covered by this Option have been approved 
by the stockholders of the Company, or if the issuance of such Shares upon such 
exercise or the method of payment of consideration for such shares would 
constitute a violation of any applicable federal or state securities or other 
law or regulation, including any rule under Part 207 of Title 12 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations ("Regulation G") as promulgated by the Federal Reserve 
Board. As a condition to the exercise of this Option, the Company may require 
Optionee to make any representation and warranty to the Company as may be 
required by any applicable law or regulation. 
 
         6. Termination of Relationship. In the event of termination of 
Optionee's employment or consulting relationship with the Company, Optionee may, 
to the extent otherwise so entitled at the date of such termination (the 
"Termination Date"), exercise this Option during the Termination Period set out 
in the Notice of Grant. To the extent that Optionee was not entitled to exercise 
this Option at the date of such termination, or if Optionee does not exercise 
this Option within the time specified herein, the Option shall terminate. 
 
         7. Disability of Optionee. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6 
above, in the event of termination of Optionee's consulting or employment 
relationship or as a result of his total and permanent disability (as defined in 
Section 22(e)(3) of the Code or any successor provision), Optionee may, but only 
within twelve (12) months from the date of termination of employment or 
consulting relationship (but in no event later than the date of expiration of 
the term of this Option as set forth in Section 10 below), exercise this Option 
to the extent Optionee was entitled to exercise it at the date of such 
termination. To the extent that Optionee was not entitled to exercise the Option 
at the date of termination, or if Optionee does not exercise such 
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Option (which Optionee was entitled to exercise) within the time specified 
herein, the Option shall terminate. 
 
         8. Death of Optionee. In the event of the death of Optionee during the 
term of this Option and, with respect to a Consultant, during such Consultant's 
continuing consulting relationship with the Company or within 90 days of 
termination of Consultant's relationship with the Company and, with respect to 
an employee, during such employee's employment relationship with the Company or 
within 90 days of termination of such employee's relationship with the Company, 
the Option may be exercised, at any time within twelve (12) months following the 
date of termination (but in no event later than the date of expiration of the 
term of this Option as set forth in Section 10 below), by Optionee's estate or 
by a person who acquired the right to exercise the Option by bequest or 
inheritance, but only to the extent of the right to exercise that Optionee was 
entitled to at the date of death. 
 
         9. Nontransferability of Option. This Option may not be transferred in 
any manner otherwise than by will or by the laws of descent or distribution and 
may be exercised during the lifetime of Optionee only by Optionee. The terms of 
this Option shall be binding upon the executors, administrators, heirs, 
successors and assigns of the Optionee. 
 
         10. Term of Option. This Option may be exercised only within the term 
set out in the Notice of Grant and the Plan, and may be exercised during such 
term only in accordance with the Plan and the terms of this Option. The 
limitations set out in Section 7 of the Plan regarding Options designated as 
Incentive Stock Options and Options granted to more than ten percent (10%) 
stockholders shall apply to this Option. 
 
         11. Taxation Upon Exercise of Option. Optionee understands that, upon 
exercising a Nonstatutory Stock Option, he or she will recognize income for tax 
purposes in an amount equal to the excess of the then fair market value of the 
Shares over the exercise price. If the Optionee is an employee, the Company will 
be required to withhold from Optionee's compensation, or collect from Optionee 
and pay to the applicable taxing authorities an amount equal to a percentage of 
this compensation income. Additionally, the Optionee may at some point be 
required to satisfy tax withholding obligations with respect to the 
disqualifying disposition of an Incentive Stock Option. The Optionee shall 
satisfy his or her tax withholding obligation arising upon the exercise of this 
Option by one or some combination of the following methods: (i) by cash payment, 
or (ii) out of Optionee's current compensation, or (iii) if permitted by the 
Committee, in its discretion, by surrendering to the Company Shares that (a) in 
the case of Shares previously acquired from the Company, have been owned by the 
Optionee for more than six months on the date of surrender, and (b) have a fair 
market value on the date of surrender equal to or greater than Optionee's 
marginal tax rate times the ordinary income recognized, or (iv) if permitted by 
the Committee, in its discretion, and if the Option is designated as a 
Nonstatutory Stock Option by electing to have the Company withhold from the 
Shares to be issued upon exercise of the Option that number of Shares having a 
fair market value equal to the amount required to be withheld. For this purpose, 
the fair market value of the Shares to be withheld shall be determined on the 
date that the amount of tax to be withheld is to be determined (the "Tax Date"). 
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         If the Optionee is subject to Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") (an "Insider"), any surrender of 
previously owned Shares to satisfy tax withholding obligations arising upon 
exercise of this Option must comply with the applicable provisions of Rule 16b-3 
promulgated under the Exchange Act ("Rule 16b-3") and shall be subject to such 
additional conditions or restrictions as may be required thereunder to qualify 
for the maximum exemption from Section 16 of the Exchange Act with respect to 
Plan transactions. 
 
         All elections by an Optionee to have Shares withheld to satisfy 
tax-withholding obligations shall be made in writing in a form acceptable to the 
Committee and shall be subject to the following restrictions: 
 
                  (1)      the election must be made on or prior to the 
                           applicable Tax Date; 
 
                  (2)      once made, the election shall be irrevocable as to 
                           the particular Shares of the Option as to which the 
                           election is made; 
 
                  (3)      all elections shall be subject to the consent or 
                           disapproval of the Committee; 
 
                  (4)      if the Optionee is an Insider, the election must 
                           comply with the applicable provisions of Rule 16b-3 
                           and shall be subject to such additional conditions or 
                           restrictions as may be required thereunder to qualify 
                           for the maximum exemption from Section 16 of the 
                           Exchange Act with respect to Plan transactions. 
 
         12. Tax Consequences. Set forth below is a brief summary as of the date 
of this Option of some of the federal tax consequences of exercise of this 
Option and disposition of the Shares. THIS SUMMARY IS NECESSARILY INCOMPLETE, 
AND THE TAX LAWS AND REGULATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. OPTIONEE SHOULD CONSULT 
A TAX ADVISER BEFORE EXERCISING THIS OPTION OR DISPOSING OF THE SHARES. 
 
                  (a) Exercise of ISO. If this Option qualifies as an ISO, there 
will be no regular federal income tax liability or state income tax liability 
upon the exercise of the Option, although the excess, if any, of the fair market 
value of the Shares on the date of exercise over the Exercise Price will be 
treated as an item of adjustment to the alternative minimum tax for federal tax 
purposes in the year of exercise and may subject the Optionee to the alternative 
minimum tax. 
 
                  (b) Exercise of Nonstatutory Stock Option. If this Option does 
not qualify as an ISO, there may be a regular federal income tax liability and 
state income tax liability upon the exercise of the Option. The Optionee will be 
treated as having received compensation income (taxable at ordinary income tax 
rates) equal to the excess, if any, of the fair market value of the Shares on 
the date of exercise over the Exercise Price and the Company will qualify for a 
deduction in the same amount, subject to the requirement that the compensation 
be reasonable. If 
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Optionee is an employee, the Company will be required to withhold from 
Optionee's compensation or collect from Optionee and pay to the applicable 
taxing authorities an amount equal to a percentage of this compensation income 
at the time of exercise. 
 
                  (c) Disposition of Shares. In the case of an NSO, if Shares 
are held for at least one year, any gain realized on disposition of the Shares 
will be treated as long-term capital gain for federal and state income tax 
purposes. In the case of an ISO, if Shares transferred pursuant to the Option 
are held for at least one year after exercise and are disposed of at least two 
years after the Date of Grant, any gain realized on disposition of the Shares 
will also be treated as long-term capital gain for federal and state income tax 
purposes. If Shares purchased under an ISO are disposed of within one-year after 
exercise or within two years after the Date of Grant, any gain realized on such 
disposition will be treated as compensation income (taxable at ordinary income 
rates) in an amount equal to the excess of the lesser of (1) the fair market 
value of the Shares on the date of exercise, or (2) the sale price of the Shares 
over the Exercise Price paid for those shares. The Company will also be allowed 
a deduction equal to any such amount recognized, subject to the requirement that 
the compensation be reasonable. 
 
                  (d) Notice of Disqualifying Disposition of ISO Shares. If the 
Option granted to Optionee herein is an ISO, and if Optionee sells or otherwise 
disposes of any of the Shares acquired pursuant to the ISO on or before the 
later of (1) the date two years after the Date of Grant, or (2) the date one 
year after the date of exercise, the Optionee shall immediately notify the 
Company in writing of such disposition. Optionee agrees that Optionee may be 
subject to income tax withholding by the Company on the compensation income 
recognized by the Optionee from the early disposition by payment in cash or out 
of the current earnings paid to the Optionee. 
 
         13. Restrictive Legends and Stop-Transfer Orders. 
 
                  (a) Legends. Optionee understands and agrees that the Company 
shall cause the legends set forth below or legends substantially equivalent 
thereto, to be placed upon any certificate(s) evidencing ownership of the Shares 
together with any other legends that may be required by state or federal 
securities laws: 
 
                  THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED 
                  UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 (THE "ACT") AND MAY NOT BE 
                  OFFERED, SOLD OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED OR 
                  HYPOTHECATED UNLESS AND UNTIL REGISTERED UNDER THE ACT OR, IN 
                  THE OPINION OF COUNSEL IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE SATISFACTORY TO 
                  THE ISSUER OF THESE SECURITIES, SUCH OFFER, SALE OR TRANSFER, 
                  PLEDGE OR HYPOTHECATION IS IN COMPLIANCE THEREWITH. 
 
                  THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO 
                  CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER AS SET 
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                  FORTH IN THE ISSUER'S STOCK PLAN AND THE STOCK OPTION 
                  AGREEMENT RELATING TO THESE SHARES, COPIES OF WHICH MAY BE 
                  OBTAINED AT THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE ISSUER. SUCH TRANSFER 
                  RESTRICTIONS ARE BINDING ON TRANSFEREES OF THESE SHARES. 
 
                  (b) Stop-Transfer Notices. Optionee agrees that, in order to 
ensure compliance with the restrictions referred to herein, the Company may 
issue appropriate "stop transfer" instructions to its transfer agent, if any, 
and that, if the Company transfers its own securities, it may make appropriate 
notations to the same effect in its own records. 
 
                  (c) Refusal to Transfer. The Company shall not be required (i) 
to transfer on its books any Shares that have been sold or otherwise transferred 
in violation of any of the provisions of this Agreement or (ii) to treat as 
owner of such Shares or to accord the right to vote or pay dividends to any 
Optionee or other transferee to whom such Shares shall have been so transferred. 
 
         14. Successors and Assigns. The Company may assign any of its rights 
under this Agreement to single or multiple assignees, and this Agreement shall 
inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Company. Subject to 
the restrictions on transfer herein set forth, this Agreement shall be binding 
upon Optionee and his or her heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns. 
 
         15. Interpretation. Any dispute regarding the interpretation of this 
Agreement shall be submitted by Optionee or by the Company forthwith to the 
Company's Board of Directors or the Committee that administers the Plan, which 
shall review such dispute at its next regular meeting. The resolution of such a 
dispute by the Board or committee shall be final and binding on the Company and 
on Optionee. 
 
         16. Governing Law; Severability. This Agreement shall be governed by 
and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware excluding 
that body of law pertaining to conflicts of law. Should any provision of this 
Agreement be determined by a court of law to be illegal or unenforceable, the 
other provisions shall nevertheless remain effective and shall remain 
enforceable. 
 
         17. Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given 
in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery or upon 
deposit in the United States mail by certified mail, with postage and fees 
prepaid, addressed to the other party at its address as shown below beneath its 
signature, or to such other address as such party may designate in writing from 
time to time to the other party. 
 
         18. Further Instruments. The parties agree to execute such further 
instruments and to take such further action as may be reasonably necessary to 
carry out the purposes and intent of this Agreement. 
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         19. 2004 Stock Plan. Optionee acknowledges receipt of a copy of the 
Plan and represents that optionee is familiar with the terms and provisions 
thereof, and hereby accepts this Option subject to all of the terms and 
provisions thereof. Optionee has reviewed the Plan and this Option in their 
entirety, has had an opportunity to obtain the advice of counsel prior to 
executing this Option and fully understands all provisions of the Option. 
Optionee hereby agrees to accept as binding, conclusive and final all decisions 
or interpretations of the Board or Committee upon any questions arising under 
the Plan or this Option. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                       7 
 



 
 
                                    EXHIBIT A 
 
                                 BLACKBAUD, INC. 
 
                             FORM OF EXERCISE NOTICE 
 
 
Blackbaud, Inc. 
 
- ----------------------------- 
 
- ----------------------------- 
Attention: General Counsel 
 
         1. Exercise of Option. Effective as of today, ________________ ___, 
______, the undersigned ("Optionee") hereby elects to exercise Optionee's option 
to purchase _____________ shares of the Common Stock (the "Shares") of 
Blackbaud, Inc. (the "Company") under and pursuant to the Company's 2004 Stock 
Plan, as amended (the "Plan") and the Incentive Nonstatutory Stock Option 
Agreement dated _______________ ___, _______ (the "Option Agreement"). The 
purchase price for the Shares shall be $__________ as required by the Option 
Agreement. Optionee herewith delivers to the Company the full Exercise Price for 
the Shares. 
 
         2. Representations of Optionee. Optionee acknowledges that Optionee has 
received, read and understood the Plan and the Option Agreement and agrees to 
abide by and be bound by their terms and conditions. 
 
         3. Rights as Stockholder. Until the stock certificate evidencing such 
Shares is issued (as evidenced by the appropriate entry on the books of the 
Company or of a duly authorized transfer agent of the Company), no right to vote 
or receive dividends or any other rights as a stockholder shall exist with 
respect to the optioned Shares, notwithstanding the exercise of the Option. The 
Company shall issue (or cause to be issued) such stock certificate promptly 
after the Option is exercised. No adjustment will be made for a dividend or 
other right for which the record date is prior to the date the stock certificate 
is issued, except as provided in Section 13 of the Plan. 
 
         4. Tax Consultation. Optionee understands that Optionee may suffer 
adverse tax consequences as a result of Optionee's purchase or disposition of 
the Shares. Optionee represents that Optionee has consulted with any tax 
consultants Optionee deems advisable in connection with the purchase or 
disposition of the Shares and that Optionee is not relying on the Company for 
any tax advice. 
 
         5. Entire Agreement. The Plan and Notice of Grant/Option Agreement are 
incorporated herein by reference. This Exercise Notice, the Plan and the Notice 
of Grant/Option Agreement and any Investment Representation statement executed 
and delivered to Company by Optionee shall constitute the entire agreement of 
the parties and supersede in their entirety all prior undertakings and 
agreements of the Company and Optionee with respect to the subject 
 



 
 
matter hereof, and is governed by Delaware law except for that body of law 
pertaining to conflict of laws. 
 
Submitted by:                             Accepted by: 
 
OPTIONEE:                                 BLACKBAUD, INC. 
 
                                          By: 
- ------------------------------------         ----------------------------------- 
                                          Name: 
                                               --------------------------------- 
                                          Title: 
                                                -------------------------------- 
 
Address:                                  Address: 
        ----------------------------              ------------------------------ 
 
- ------------------------------------      -------------------------------------- 
 
- ------------------------------------      -------------------------------------- 
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                                    EXHIBIT B 
 
       [FORM CAN BE OMITTED IF SECURITIES UNDERLYING OPTION ARE REGISTERED 
                             UNDER SECURITIES ACT] 
 
                   FORM OF INVESTMENT REPRESENTATION STATEMENT 
 
 
OPTIONEE : 
                  -------------------------------------------- 
 
COMPANY  :        Blackbaud, Inc. 
 
SECURITY :        Common Stock 
 
AMOUNT   :                                             Shares 
                  ------------------------------------ 
 
 
In connection with the purchase of the above-listed Securities, I, the Optionee, 
represent to the Company the following. 
 
          1. Optionee is aware of the Company's business affairs and financial 
condition and has acquired sufficient information about the Company to reach an 
informed and knowledgeable decision to acquire the securities. Optionee is 
purchasing the securities for investment for Optionee's own account only and not 
with a view to, or for resale in connection with, any "distribution" thereof 
within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities 
Act"). 
 
          2. Optionee understands that the securities have not been registered 
under the Securities Act in reliance upon a specific exemption therefrom, which 
exemption depends upon, among other things, the bona fide nature of Optionee's 
investment intent as expressed herein. 
 
          3. Optionee further understands that the securities must be held 
indefinitely unless subsequently registered under the Securities Act or unless 
an exemption from registration is available. Moreover, Optionee understands that 
the Company is under no obligation to register the securities. In addition, 
Optionee understands that the certificate evidencing the securities will be 
imprinted with a legend that prohibits the transfer of the securities unless 
they are registered or such registration is not required in the opinion of 
counsel for the Company. 
 
          4. Optionee is familiar with the provisions of Rules 144, 144(k) and 
701, promulgated under the Securities Act, that permit limited public resale of 
"restricted securities" acquired, directly or indirectly, from the issuer 
thereof (or from an affiliate of such issuer) in a nonpublic offering, subject 
to the satisfaction of certain conditions. 
 
          In the event the Company becomes subject to the reporting requirements 
of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the 
"Exchange Act"), the securities exempt under Rule 701 may be resold by the 
Optionee 90 days thereafter, subject to the satisfaction of certain of the 
conditions specified by Rule 144, including: (a) the sale being made 
 



 
 
through a broker in an unsolicited "broker's transaction" or in transactions 
directly with a market maker (as that term is defined under the Exchange Act); 
and (b) in the case of an affiliate, the availability of certain public 
information about the Company, and the amount of securities being sold during 
any three-month period not exceeding the limitations specified in Rule 144(e), 
if applicable. 
 
          If the purchase of the securities does not qualify under Rule 701 at 
the time of purchase, then the securities may be resold by the Optionee in 
certain limited circumstances subject to the provisions of Rule 144, which 
require: (a) the availability of certain public information about the Company; 
(b) the resale occurring not less than one year after the party has purchased, 
and made full payment (within the meaning of Rule 144) for, the securities to be 
sold; and (3) in the case of an affiliate, or of a nonaffiliate who has held the 
securities less than two years, the sale being made through a broker in an 
unsolicited "broker's transaction" or in transactions directly with a market 
maker (as that term is defined under the Exchange Act) and the amount of 
securities being sold during any three-month period not exceeding the specified 
limitations. 
 
          If all of the requirements of Rule 144 are not satisfied, Optionee may 
be able to sell the securities without registration pursuant to the exemption 
contained in Rule 144(k), provided that the resale occurs not less than two 
years after the party has purchased, and made full payment (within the meaning 
of Rule 144) for, the securities. 
 
          5. Optionee further understands that at the time Optionee wishes to 
sell the securities there may be no public market upon which to make such a 
sale, and that, even if such a public market then exists, the Company may not be 
satisfying the current public information requirements of Rules 144 or 701, and 
that, in such event, Optionee would be precluded from selling the securities 
under Rules 144 or 701 even if the one-year minimum holding period had been 
satisfied; however, Optionee may be able to sell the securities pursuant to the 
exemptions contained in Rule 144(k) if the two-year holding period has been 
satisfied. 
 
         6. Optionee further understands that in the event all of the applicable 
requirements of Rules 144, 144(k) or 701 are not satisfied, registration under 
the Securities Act or some registration exemption will be required; and that, 
notwithstanding the fact that Rules 144, 144(k) and 701 are not exclusive, the 
Staff of the SEC has expressed its opinion that persons proposing to sell 
private placement securities other than in a registered offering and otherwise 
than pursuant to Rules 144, 144(k) or 701 will have a substantial burden of 
proof in establishing that an exemption from registration is available for such 
offers or sales, and that such persons and their brokers who participate in such 
transactions do so at their own risk. 
 
Date                               Signature of Optionee: 
 
 
- -----------------------------      --------------------------------------------- 
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EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Robert J. Sywolski, certify that:

     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Blackbaud, Inc.;

1. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by
this report;

 
2. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

3. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
b. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

c. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonable likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

     
Date: November 12, 2004  By:  /s/ Robert J. Sywolski

 
 

 
 

   Robert J. Sywolski
   President and Chief Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Timothy V. Williams, certify that:

     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Blackbaud, Inc.;

1. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by
this report;

 
2. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

3. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
b. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

c. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonable likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

     
Date: November 12, 2004  By:  /s/ Timothy V. Williams

 
 

 
 

   Timothy V. Williams
   Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

     In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Blackbaud, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2004 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on or about the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Robert J. Sywolski, President and Chief Executive Officer, hereby certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company as of,
and for, the periods presented in the Report.

     
Date: November 12, 2004  By:  /s/ Robert J. Sywolski

 
 

 
 

   Robert J. Sywolski
   President and Chief Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

     In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Blackbaud, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2004 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on or about the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Timothy V. Williams, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, hereby
certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company as of,
and for, the periods presented in the Report.

     
Date: November 12, 2004  By:  /s/ Timothy V. Williams

 
 

 
 

   Timothy V. Williams
   Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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